

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TRUCK TRAILER MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
et al.,

Intervenors.

No. 16-1430

**TTMA's REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
STAY NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
RULES RELATING TO TRAILERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
REPLY	1
I. TTMA Is Likely To Prevail on the Merits	1
A. The Trailer Standards Are Not Severable	1
B. NHTSA Lacks Statutory Authority	5
II. TTMA’s Members Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Stay	9
III. The Equities Favor a Stay	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11
<i>Delta Construction Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
* <i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 17242(a)(2).....	7, 8
49 U.S.C. § 32901(11)	7
49 U.S.C. § 32902.....	3
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(1)	6
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(k)	6, 7
49 U.S.C. § 32904.....	3
REGULATIONS	
*EPA & NHTSA, <i>Final Rule, Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles—Phase 2</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 73, 478 (Oct. 25, 2016)	3, 6, 9
40 C.F.R. § 1037.150(u)	2

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

REGULATIONS—CONTINUED

40 C.F.R. § 1037.201	8
40 C.F.R. § 1037.211	2
40 C.F.R. § 1037.230	8
40 C.F.R. § 1037.515	2
49 C.F.R. § 535.3(a).....	7
*49 C.F.R. § 535.6	2, 4, 7
49 C.F.R. § 535.10(a)(5).....	8
49 C.F.R. § 535.10(c)(4).....	2
49 C.F.R. § 571.3	8
